

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 24-1690

ANDRES MEJIA; CHRISTINA KIM PHILIBOTTE; NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION - NEW HAMPSHIRE; LOCAL 8027, AFT-NEW HAMPSHIRE, AFL-CIO; JOCELYN MERRILL; KIMBERLY GREEN ELLIOT; RYAN RICHMAN; MEGHAN EVELYN DURDEN; JOHN DUBE,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

FRANK EDELBLUT, in their official capacity as Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Education; JOHN M. FORMELLA, in their official capacity as New Hampshire Attorney General; AHNI MALACHI, in their official capacity as Executive Director, New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights; CHRISTIAN KIM, in their official capacity as Chairperson, New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights; KEN MERRIFIELD, in their official capacity as Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Labor,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS

JOHN M. FORMELLA
NEW HAMPSHIRE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
NEW HAMPSHIRE
SOLICITOR GENERAL

MARY A. TRIICK, No. 1213543
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1 Granite Place, South
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 271-0447

and

SAMUEL R.V. GARLAND, No. 1189913
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1 Granite Place, South
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 271-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STATUTORY PROHIBITIONS AT ISSUE DO NOT IMPLICATE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH.	6
II. SIMILAR CASES IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS.....	8
III. EXTENDING A VAGUENESS CHALLENGE BEYOND THE STATUTORY TEXT	15
A. The Parties Agree on the Legal Standry Text.	15
B. The Limits of the Evidence Relied Upon by Plaintiffs.....	16
IV. ANY UNCONSTITUTIONAL VAGUENESS MUST BE REMEDIED WITHOUT WHOLESALE INVALIDATION OF ALL STATUTORY PROVISIONS.	19
V. THE DISCUSSIONS WITHIN THE AMICI BRIEFS ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE RESOLUTION OF THIS APPEAL.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	7
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	12
<i>Black Emergency Response Team v. Drummond</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Okla. 2024)	13, 14, 15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6, 7, 8
<i>Haynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	6
<i>Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	10, 11, 12
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F3d	12, 25
<i>Modern Continental/Obayashi v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commissioner</i> , 196 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9, 10, 13
<i>U.S. EEOC v. Fred Fuller Oil Co.</i> , 168 N.H. 606 (2016)	22

Statutes

RSA 193:38	20
RSA 193:39	20
RSA 193:40	passim
RSA 354-A	7, 19

RSA 354-A:1 21
RSA 354-A:2, XV(d)..... 22
RSA 354-A:31-32..... 6, 7, 21, 22

Rules

N.H. Admin. R. Ed. 510.01 – 510.03..... 20
